Public Document Pack

Aoend %%sﬁmw
genaa Fr—

Performance Scrutiny Committee - People

Date: Tuesday, 10 July 2018
Time: 9.30 am
Venue: Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre

To: Councillors D Williams (Chair), J Cleverly, J Guy, T Holyoake, L Lacey, H Thomas,
K Thomas, C Townsend, J Watkins and T Watkins

Co-opted Members

Rebecca Penn (Church in Wales), Paul Bennett (Catholic Church in Wales), Vacancy
(Parent Govenor Representative) and Vacancy (Parent Govenor Representative)

Iltem

1 Agenda yn Gymraeq / Agenda in Welsh (Pages 3 - 4)

2 Apologies

3 Declarations of Interest

4 Minutes of the Meeting held on the 5 June 2018 (Pages 5 - 8)

5 Service Area Performance Update - Year End 2017/18 (Pages 9 - 40)

6 Conclusions of Committee Reports
Following the completion of the Committee reports, the Committee will
be asked to formalise its conclusions, recommendations and
comments on previous items for actioning.

7 Scrutiny Adviser Reports (Pages 41 - 50)

a) Forward Work Programme Update (Appendix 1)
b) Actions Arising (Appendix 2)

c) Information Reports (Appendix 3)

Contact: Daniel Cooke, Scrutiny Advisor
Tel: 01633 656656

E-mail: Scrutiny@newport.gov.uk

Date of Issue: Tuesday, 3 July 2018



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1

Aoend %’gm&w
genaa Fra—

Pwyllgor Craffu ar Berfformiad — Pobl

Dyddiad: Dydd Mawrth, 10 Gorffennaf 2018
Amser: 9:30 y.b.
Lleoliad: Ystafell Bwyllgora 1 - Canolfan Dinesig

Y Cynghorwyr: D Williams (Cadeirydd), J Guy, T Holyoake, L Lacey, H Thomas, K Thomas,
C Townsend, J Watkins, T Watkins and K Whitehead

Aelodau Cyfetholedig

Rebecca Penn (Eglwys yng Nghymru), Paul Bennett (Eglwys Gatholig yng Nghymru), Swydd Wag
(Cynrychiolydd Rhiant Lywodraethwyr) and Swydd Wag (Cynrychiolydd Rhiant Lywodraethwyr)

Eitem

1. Agenda yn Gymraeq

2. Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb
3. Datganiadau o Fuddiant

4. Cofnodion y Cyfarfod a 5 Mehefin 2018

5. Diweddariad Perfformiad Blwyddyn Diwedd 2017/18
Yn dilyn cwblhau adroddiadau'r Pwyllgor, gofynnir i'r Pwyllgor
ffurfioli ei gasgliadau, argymhellion a sylwadau ar eitemau blaenorol
ar gyfer gweithredu.

6. Adroddiadau Rheoli Craffu

a) Blaenraglen Waith (Atodiad 1)
b) Camau sy’n Codi (Atodiad 2)

c) Adroddiadau Gwybodaeth (Atodiad 3)

Person cyswillt: Daniel Cooke, Ymgynghorydd Craffu
Ffon: 01633 656656

E-bost: scrutiny@newport.gov.uk

Dyddiad cyhoeddi: Dydd Mawrth, 3 Gorffennaf Zd@&ge 3



mailto:scrutiny@newport.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

M - %’% NEVVPORT
llllltes CASNEWYDD

Performance Scrutiny Committee - People

Date: 5 June 2018
Time: 10.00 am
Present: Councillors D Williams (Chair), J Guy, T Holyoake, H Thomas, K Thomas,

C Townsend, J Watkins and T Watkins

In Attendance: D Cooke (Scrutiny Advisor)
Apologies: Councillors J Cleverly and L Lacey

R Penn (Church in Wales)

1 Declarations of Interest
None
2 Minutes of the Meeting held on the 10 April 2018

The minutes were approved as a true and accurate record of the meeting held on the 10
April 2018, subject to the amendment of ‘Friendly Me’ to read ‘Ffrindi Mi’ relating to the
befriending service as outlined in last bullet point on page 7.

The Committee requested the following information:-
¢ Can they have more information about increase in rates of exclusion?
e The Cabinet Member stated an experienced temp had been working in the team
however was unable to join permanently. Has a permanent Occupational Therapist
person been employed?

3 Draft Annual Forward Programme

The Scrutiny Advisor introduced the Draft Annual Work Programme to the Committee and
informed the Committee on each of the different items.

The Advisor explained to the Committee that the Annual Forward Work Programme was sitill
currently in draft form and any of the topics could be removed or moved, and if new topics
were identified then they could be added at any time through the year. The Committee
understood the flexibility of the Annual Forward Work Programme and would discuss each
topic and agree the final work programme at the end of the meeting.

The Advisor explained that there would be a change to how service areas would be reporting
on performance in the new financial year. Service Plans would be reintroduced at the Mid-
Year and Year End point, with each service area having its own dedicated meeting. The
Advisor explained that the Adult & Community Services’ performance updates and Children
and Young Peoples’ performance updates would be presented in the Service Plan for Social

Page 5



Services in December. Educations’ Performance Updates would be presented in the Service
Plan for Education in November. Additional information that would be included in the service
plans includes information relating to Budget Monitoring, Wellbeing Goals and Improvement
Plan updates, as well as Corporate Plan commitments.

The Committee agreed that scrutinising large amounts of information from the entire People
directorate in a single meeting was difficult, time consuming and ineffective. The Advisor
informed the Committee that by dedicating a meeting to a service area there should be more
time to hold the Cabinet Member and Officers to account. The approach the Committee took
in scrutinising the Service Plans would have had to have been set out in the pre meeting, as
the Committee would have had more information allowing them to dive deeper into the
performance.

The second item presented to the Committee was Performance Analysis (All Wales
Comparative Data). The Advisor set out the purpose of the report and how it would of
provided the Committee with an overall picture of the Council’s performance against other
LAs in Wales. The Committee believed it was important to see how Newport compared to
other LAs in Wales.

The third item on the Draft Annual Forward Work Programme was the Cabinet Draft Budget
Proposals. The Advisor informed the Committee that this would have been the same as the
previous year. The Committee would receive directorate specific proposa
[...]
Management and Finance teams. The training would be delivered in
October ensuring the Members were ready for the first round of Service plan scrutiny in
November.

The Committee agreed the list of Briefings and the Advisor confirmed some Briefing dates,
informing the Committee that the rest would be scheduled at a later date:-

. 4th September 2018

. 18th September 2018
. 13th November 2018
. 11th December 2018

The Scrutiny Advisor brought the Committee’s attention to the table which outlined the dates
for the meetings, the Advisor explained that there were no meetings held on school holidays
to reflect the wishes of the Committee. The Members agreed the above meeting dates and
start times of 10am. It was then agreed to start the Briefings at 4pm.

The pre-meeting on the 10" July will start at 9am with the meeting following at 9.30am.

The meeting terminated at 12.45 pm

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Seruliny Reporl %%

Agenda Iltem 5

NEWPORT

CITY COUNCIL

Performance Scrutiny Committee - People

CYNGOR DINAS

CASNEWYDD

Part 1

Date:

Subject Service Area Performance Update — End of Year

Author

10 July 2018

Scrutiny Advisor

The following people have been invited to attend for this item:

Service Area

Cabinet Member Lead

Head of Service Lead

Page
Numbers

Adult and
Community Services

Councillor Paul Cockeram

Cabinet Member for Social
Services

Chris Humphrey

Head of Adult and Community
Services

James Harris

Strategic Director - People

Children and Young
Peoples Services

Councillor Paul Cockeram

Cabinet Member for Social
Services

Sally Jenkins

Head of Children and Young
People Services

James Harris

Strategic Director - People

Education

Councillor Gail Giles

Cabinet Member for Education
and Skills

Sarah Morgan
Head of Education
James Harris

Strategic Director - People

Page 9




Section A — Committee Guidance and Recommendations

11

1.2

Recommendations to the Committee

The Committee is asked to consider and evaluate
[...]
 in the context of data only being available for the purposes of this report until March
@1 when SWIFT was de-activated to make way for the new National recording system (WCCIS) that is now live.

The transition from SWIFT to WCCIS required SWIFT to be closed down on the 6th March in order to facilitate WCCIS go live during the weekend of
10th/11th March. Data was captured up until 6th march in SWIFT but the recording functionality in WCCIS is different and we are still at an early stage
of development. Therefore, reliable data for 17/18 was only available until 6th March 2018, 3 weeks short of the full year report. This did not impact on
measures that were over performing against target but in the case of the OT assessments the loss of 3 weeks did affect the year end position and was
under the 85% target by 3.2%. This is a very small variation and it is helpful to note that this has previously been consistently over achieved and that
the OT team generally prioritise the completion of outstanding assessments and reviews during March. Therefore, it is fair to assume that it is a
reporting issue rather than a drop in performance.

The red report also contained within this measure is in relation to people over the age of 75 who have received advice and assistance and have no
repeat contact within the following 6 months. This is problematic as during the first year of reporting (16/17) the recording methodology was different in
order to provide a full year of data. Additionally, the target was based on prediction rather than analysis as there was no available evidence base.

This made the target of 40% for 17/18 potentially unrealistic as the data was based on 12 months of activity rather than the 6 measured in the previous
year. Itis also worth noting that this age group are more likely to require social care services and seek information and advice. This is the reason why
the over 75's were separated out from the over 18's as a local indicator to ensure the difference could be recorded. In these circumstances the
achievement of 33.8% against a target of 40% has to be seen as a demonstration of effective call and enquiry management.




The indicator that measures the same activity for over 18's has come in green as this age group are less likely to make frequent contact with the
Department.

Delayed Transfers of Care (DTOC) remain a challenging area of work and are closely managed in partnership with Health. The in reach project also
impacts on performance as it seeks to streamline the discharge process. However, the numbers in Newport are still low and within the National
context performance is strong. At mid-year point the measure was red and the target was increased from 4 to 6 to reflect service pressures. At year
end we are only 0.2 outside of target and this demonstrates the effectiveness of the on-going management strategy. For this reason, and to reflect the
consistently strong performance in adult safeguarding the IP2 measure has been recorded overall as green.

For 2018/19 there will be changes to the way that performance is recorded for 2 reasons:

Firstly, the implementation of WCCIS means that information is captured in a different way and this will have implications for performance reporting.
The benefits of the system are not fully realised or embedded and Performance staff have had be re-trained to familiarise themselves with reporting
protocols.

%Jécondly, the datasets prescribed by the Welsh Government in response to the Social Services Well Being Act are all being reviewed.

%Wport has been involved in the consultations with Welsh Government to develop a new outcomes reporting framework for 2018/19. During the first
th® years of reporting since the implementation of the SSWB Act a number of anomalies have been identified and National discussion and
&Maboration has been ongoing to develop a more meaningful set of measures. Newport awaits further guidance from the Welsh Government to clarify
reporting requirements in 2018/19 and 2019/20.




/¢ abed

Measure Actual | Target
(YTD) | (YTD) | Target | DoT | Comments
The reason the over 75 age group was separated out for this measure is that
this age group are more likely to require social care services and seek
information and advice. Although the actual performance is below target
ACS/23b Adults who have received the achievement of 33.8% demonstrates effective call and enquiry
advice and assistance no repeat contact | 33.80% | 40.00% | & " management.
(aged over 75) (SSPM, IP1)
It is worth noting that the PI that measures the same activity for over 18's
has exceeded target as this age group are less likely to make frequent
contact with the Department.
CCAS/L/026 OT Assessments & 81.80% | 85.00% ' s It is believed that this measure is amber due to three weeks’ worth of data
Reviews % (IP1) (M) SRR SRR - being lost, as performance for this Pl has been consistently strong.
ACS/19 PAMO25 Delayed Transfersof | ¢ oo | ¢ | g |a, | e e e et on
Care (SSPM, PAM, IP2, SP) # (M) ' - =P pWith ' ach proje P
performance as it seeks to streamline the discharge process.
ACS/L/28 % citizens who, after the
Welsh Active Offer, choose to have a 0 0| wr >
service delivered in Welsh
ACS/23a Adults who have received
advice and assistance no repeat contact | 41.90% | 40.00% | e

(SSPM) (A)

Key for measure RAG status Direction of Travel - DoT

o

g Green star - on target ¢, Green tick - performance has improved

'.. -

Amber circle - slightly short of target . Redcross - performance has declined

{ 15%tolerance) -

= performance remains the same

A Red triangle - off target

(over 15% away) up anrows indicate that high values are better
down arrows indicate low values are better

7 Data missi ngl not available

Mo target set




gz abed

Measure Actual | Target
(YTD) | (YTD) | Target | DoT | Comments
ACS/L/26 Number of people receiving a
service from the Rehabilitation Officer 63 60 | . 4
(Visual Impairment) (M
ACS/22 Average age of adults entering
[...]
 tick - performance has improved

'.. -
Red cross - performance has declined

»

= performance remains the same

up arrows indicate that high values are better
down arrows indicate low values are better




0€ abed

Well-being Objective: To enable people to be healthy, independent and resilient

| . . . . e - C , Lead Cabinet " Cabinet Member for Social Services
[P1 Improving independent living ror older people Member
! =~ ' =~ ! ! Lead Oificer 8 Head of Adult and Community Services
I f ;
Overall Judgement
Mar 2018
Actual Performance Comments

In 2017718 this is made up of 4 measures,

| relates to OT assessments that is currently amber. However the cut off point for recording was 6th March as SWIFT was replaced by WCCIS. There
fore, the reported figure does not include the last 4 weeks of assessments that would have ensured compliance with the 85% target. This is further
supported by the fact that previous performance has been over achieved and by the 6th March the figure was 81.8%

The remaining 3 are annual measures, 2 of which relate to Reablement that are currently green with strong performance.

The remaining measure is red and relates to adults over 75 requesting advice and assistance once in 2 6 month period with no repeat contact during the
following & month peried. During 16/17 the way this was recorded was to identify the number of people over 75 who received advice and

assistance between April and September 2016. Any repeat contact from this cohort between October and March was then monitored. This was to
facilitate the first year of reporting.

During 17/18, we took into account a whaole year of contacts (people over the age of 75 who had received advice and assistance) from October 2016 to
the end of September 2017, This captured approximately twice as many so a comparisen between the two years is not valid.

However, 33% achievement recorded against the 40% target with such increased numbers demonstrates we are dealing efficiently with high volumes o
[...]
Future Generation Act (Wales)
Corporate Plan

Cabinet Work Programme

The Corporate Assessment and follow up assessment.

Report Completed: 26 June 2018

Page 44


http://gov.wales/docs/dsjlg/publications/150623-guide-to-the-fg-act-en.pdf
https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/documents/s10273/Corporate%20Plan%20-%20Together%20for%20Newport.pdf
https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/documents/g6894/Public%20reports%20pack%2020th-Dec-2017%2016.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/documents/s6711/06%20Corporate%20Aassessment%20appendix.pdf

Performance Scrutiny Committee - People - Monthly Forward Work Programme 2018/19

Tuesday, 9 October 2018

Topic

Role / Information required

Invitees

2017 -2018 Year End

Performance Monitoring - holding the executive to account for the Council’s performance.

For Adult and Community Services:

All Wales Data
Performance The purpose of these reports is to give the Scrutiny Committees an overall picture of the Councils e Head of Adult and Community Services;
Analysis performance and provide a context to the Committees consideration of the more service specific e Cabinet Member for Social Services.
reports on its work programme.
) ] ) ) ) For Children and Young People Services:
The Committee will also receive more detail on the service area performance for Adult and
Community Services, Children and Young People Services and the Education Service, e Head of Children and Young People;
including detail on the red and amber measures and finance dashboard. e Cabinet Member for Social Services.
Information upon Education & Pupil Performance and School Attendance to be included. For Education Service
The Committee will be receiving this update prior to Cabinet considering the report and any e Chief Education Officer;
U comments or recommendations from the Committee will be provided to the Cabinet when they e Cabinet Member for Education and Skills
QD consider this report.
(@)
@
N

Rggommendations
Monitoring upon the
Implementation 
[...]
ion

Review of Schools in Red / Special
Measures

Education

17" July 2018

As a result of the Committee requesting a Review of
Schools in Red / Special Measures.

Out of County Placements

Education and Children
Services

4™ September
2018

Included at the request of James Harris Strategic Director —
People

Special Educational Needs and
Performance

Education

18" September
2018

As a result of the Committee asking for an insight into the
PRU and SEBD School.

Performance Management

People and Business Change

October 2018

To support the Committee in executing their performance

o) management role
Bdget Analysis Finance October 2018 To support the Committee in executing their performance
% management role
Agditional Learning Needs Framework Education 13" November As a result of the Committee asking for an insight into the

co

2018

PRU and SEBD School.

S33 Pooled budget (w/ PSC —
Partnerships)

Adults and Community Services

11" December
2018

As a result of the Committee asking for an insight into the
Gwent Frailty Scheme.




Performance Scrutiny Committee - People
ACTION SHEET - 10 July 2018

Agenda Item Service area/ Action Responsibility Outcome
Performance
measure
1 | Improvement Education More information about the Sarah Morgan Awaiting response
Plan 6 increase in rates of exclusion
seen in quarter 3.
2 | Improvement Adults and Has there been a permanent Chris Humphries Awaiting response
Plan 1 Community Services | OT been recruited to replace
=y the temp?
Q
«Q
@
B . i .
® | Forward Work Scrutiny The Committee approved the Overview and Work programme updated.

Programme
Update

report and the items to be
considered during the next two
meetings.

Scrutiny Officer




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Agenda yn Gymraeg / Agenda in Welsh
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on the 5 June 2018
	5 Service Area Performance Update - Year End 2017/18
	Item 5b - Year-end Performance for Scrutiny - People
	Item 5e - Year-end Performance for Scrutiny -

Minutes of the meeting

M - %’% NEVVPORT
llllltes CASNEWYDD

Performance Scrutiny Committee - People

Date: 10 July 2018
Time: 9.30 am
Present: Councillors D Williams (Chair), J Guy, T Holyoake, H Thomas, K Thomas,

In Attendance:

Apologies:

C Townsend, J Watkins and T Watkins

Co-opted Members : R Penn (Church in Wales)

Councillors P Cockeram (Cabinet Member - Social Services)

D Cooke (Scrutiny Advisor), J Jenkins (Service Manager Adult & Community
Services), S A Jenkins (Head of Children & Young Peoples Services), S Morgan
(Chief Education Officer) and A Powles (Assistant Head of Education -

Engagement and Learning)

Councillors J Cleverly and L Lacey

1 Declarations of Interest

None

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on the 5 June 2018

The minutes of the meeting were approved as a true and accurate record of the
meeting held on 5" June 2018.

3 Service Area Performance Update - Year End 2017/18

Education

Attendees:
- Sarah Morgan — Head of Education

- Andrew Powles — Deputy Head of Education

The Head of Education introduced herself, the Deputy Head of Education and

explained the reason for the Cabinet Member needing to provide her apologies. The
Chair and the Committee expressed their disappointment that the Cabinet Member
was unable to attend. The Committee acknowledged that the Cabinet Member had
not been able to attend the previous meeting which has meant that the Committee
have not had the opportunity to discuss Education’s performance with the Cabinet
Member, and undertake their role in holding the executive to account.



This meeting start time had been brought forward to 9:30 to allow the Cabinet
Member to attend another function at 12:00.

Members asked the Head of Education if there was scrutiny of EAS, if so how this
was undertaken. Local Authorities (LA) were accountable for standards of schools
and schools were held to account. Schools that were categorised as GREEN or
YELLOW had earned a degree of autonomy, with schools that were in AMBER and
RED being provided with additional support from the LA. When Schools were
identified AMBER or RED LAs were tasked to recognise this and respond
appropriately. Newport had four RED schools, who had meetings with the LA and
EAS on a monthly basis and Amber Schools had six weekly meetings. The Head of
Service explained that once the schools recognised their position, and support was
accepted the method of support worked well.

Members asked if GREEN and YELLOW schools were being properly monitored to
ensure they were performing. The Officer advised they were looking at performance
in all schools and had tracking systems to measure results. Schools were also
monitored by the Principal Challenge Advisors with 25% of Challenge Advisors being
Head Teachers. The Officer stated she sat on the Welsh Regional Board which
scrutinised other LA’s categorisation of schools. This, the Head of Service stated
ensures schools across Gwent faced standardised categorising.

Members asked if EAS could improve the support for the schools to improve, were
EAS giving the schools in RED enough support to bring them out of that
categorisation, and how long would it take. The Officer said if the schools needed
additional support there were monthly meetings where any issues could be
discussed, in addition to EAS Challenge Advisors providing schools in RED with 25
days of support. The 25 days were just a minimum and if required a school could
receive more. The Head of Education stated that, as an example, St Julians school
was on an upward trajectory, however, could not say when it would come out of
special measures.

Members enquired when Estyn carried out their monitoring, and did they give
feedback to the Local Authority and the school? The Officer advised that they give a
commentary and the report was published on the website.

Members expressed the view that the change in the examination system was unfair,
particularly to pupils, and had a negative impact on performance The Officer stated
the reason for the change had been to equip learners to be more employable. An
example of a change was a Numeracy and Reasoning papers being added to
Mathematics. The Officer stated that Newport was well prepared for the examinations
and it was the best performance Newport has ever had, and Newport was 10" in
Wales.

The Head of Service explained that there was an attendance forum to share good
practice between schools. The Committee were informed there there were clear
processes across the city from primary to secondary to manage attendance. The
forum, framework and peer visits were much more helpful as it had allowed for deep
discussion on actions that had been taken, what needed to be done and after peer
visits a letter was issued with helpful guidance to help the school improve.



Members asked if all schools followed the same rules when reporting on attendance.
The Officer stated the data schools collected on attendance was scrutinised to
ensure they were following the official process and it was the Head Teachers
responsibility to sign off that the checks had been made. Schools in Newport reported
on attendance using a set of codes to identify reasons for absence, to ensure
consistent recording and reporting of absences across schools.

Members queried the secondary school which had seen a spike in exclusions, and
whether this trend had stopped following the intervention of Local Authority. The
Head of Service explained that there had not been a reduction in the number of
pupils being expelled. The high number of exclusions was due to a number of factors,
including a new Head Teacher in post. Each year schools had a capped target for the
number of young people that they could exclude. There was a theme evident that
schools in affluent areas had low exclusions rates and schools that were in depraved
areas had higher exclusion rates. Education was looking at how to combat this.

Members asked if schools had internal exclusion zones. The Officer stated some
schools had and that it was up to the individual schools to manage their own
exclusions.

Members asked why the opportunities to undertake vocational courses were being
reduced and why were Welsh Government changing performance measures for
secondary schools. The Officer explained it was a move to more academic
performance, but it did not mean schools could not offer vocational training. The
Officer stated that the Welsh Government had invested millions in apprenticeship
schemes for young people. The Officer explained how the Council focused a lot on
challenging schools and its staff. For example, if that school had leadership issues
the LA would provide mentoring to support the school and individuals. Occasionally
the offer of support gains a negative reaction from staff.

The Members thanked the Officers for their support at this meeting.

Conclusion and Comments

The Committee were happy with the responses they received, in particular regarding
the schools in AMBER and RED. The description of how the schools are supported
by EAS and the LA was an area the Committee found very informative.

Children and Young People Services

Attendees:
- Councillor Paul Cockeram — Cabinet Member for Social Services

- Sally Ann Jenkins — Head of Children and Young Peoples Services

The Head of Service and Cabinet Member introduced the service area performance.
Overall for Children’s Services had achieved 57.89% GREEN performance
measures.

The first of the RED measures concerned the number of young people who saw a
dentist within 3 months of becoming Looked After. The Officer stated that children
receive dental care as soon as possible when they were in the system. This was the
case for young people who had not seen a dentist within three months. The young
people were normally seen by an optician and a GP, or Looked After Children’s



Nurse as well. One of the Members enquired about the prescription of certain drugs
to the Looked After children, the Officer ensured that while she did not know the
exact number of young people in receipt of the drug, the number would be very small.
The Officer explained that if the Committee wanted to receive further information on
the subject they could prepare a report on the management of Looked After
children’s health and wellbeing.

The Cabinet Member stated that the Regional Partnership Board was trying to get
better funding to enable more children to see psychiatrist. The Committee agreed
that this was very important and the young people in the Council’s care could have
had difficult lives that might lead to mental health problems if left untreated.

Members asked if there had been mechanisms in place to recognise an individual
child’s needs. The Officer explained there were systems in place, and if needed a
young person would have received individual tutoring. The Officer gave an example
of one of the Looked After children being accepted into a prestigious music school in
London.Members asked the Head of Children’s Services to pass on their
congratulations to the young girl.

Members enquired about times where children are brought to the attention of Social
Services and had complicated issues, whether Social Services were notified or given
details of the issues. The Officer explained that they need detailed information from
the start to be able to intervene in the child’s life. The Head of Service gave an
example of a Police a referral regarding domestic violence where a child is at risk.
The Council would normal send a Social Worker, but if the referral did not contain
enough information there would be limited options available to the Council.

The threshold of the Council intervening within a family was high and it was against
the law to intervene without a Court Order. The Court Order was needed to be able to
remove a child from their parents; the challenge was getting the balance right.
Members asked who was the Head of Safeguarding. The Officer stated Mary Ryan
was Safeguarding Manager and within Education the Safeguarding Officer was
Nicola Davies.

Youth Justice

Head of Children and Young Peoples Services explained they had received a letter
after the last inspection, which gave no definitive guidance on the national process
for dealing with first time entrants into the Youth Justice System (FTE). This measure
moved between GREEN and RED all year but the Members were happy to see it
GREEN for the end of year report. Newport's performance was also one of the best
in Gwent, but they had continued to face a lot of challenges. The Youth Justice
Board had rated the LA as GREEN; this was only the second time it had happened in
ten years.

Conclusion and Comments

The Committee were happy with the responses and information received from the
Head of Service and Cabinet Member. The Members felt that there had been good
improvement from previous quarters.

The Members expressed their congratulations to the Head of Service and Cabinet
Member on achieving a GREEN rating from the Youth Justice Board.

Adult and Community Services




Attendees:
- Councillor Paul Cockeram — Cabinet Member for Social Services

- Jenny Jenkins — Service Manager

The Service Manager from Adult and Community Services introduced the Service
Areas performance. The Officer started by explaining how the transition from Swift to
WCCIS (Welsh Community Care Information Service) required Swift to be closed
down three weeks before the end of the quarter. This had resulted in the three
weeks’ worth of data being lost. The impact on the Measure for Occupational
Therapist (OT) assessments had caused the target of 85% to be missed by 3.2%.
The OT team were also without a senior OT for 6 months which had also impacted
the performance.

The RED measure in relation to people over the age of 75 who had received advice
and assistance and had no repeat contact within the following six months was
guestioned by the Committee. The Officer explained that the target was set using an
incomplete first year of data recording (16/17). This made the target of 40% for 17/18
potentially unrealistic as the target was based on the data collected over 6 months
the previous year. The over 75’s were separated from the over 18’s as a local
indicator to ensure the difference could be recorded. The achievement of 33.8%
against a target of 40% was seen as a demonstration of effective call and enquiry
management. We were talking to the Welsh Government to look into changing all
performance measures for the next year.

Regarding the AMBER measure Delayed Transfers of Care the Officer explained that
high performance was challenging, however against the rest of the other LAs in
Wales Newport has done well.

Members enquired if the Council were looking to create an in-house domiciliary care
service. The Officer explained that currently the Council were not looking to establish
an in-house domiciliary care service.

The Cabinet Member stated that the Council have been promoting their services
through Newport Matters, online and through the contact centre, if the individual had
no access to the internet. The Members wanted to ensure the maximum amount of
information was readily available on the Council’'s website, and that all information
was up to date and accurate.

Members enquired about the Supporting Peoples grant, how it supported and
affected the Local Authorities ability to provide services. The Officer stated there was
a strict criteria for money awarded via the tendering process. The Cabinet Member
stated the Supporting Peoples grant evaluation process is underway and when
completed will be published

Conclusions and Comments

The Committee accepted the Officers responses to their questioning and requested
additional information relating to the Supporting People Grant, specifically how long it
will take to set up and accepting applications, and its implementation.

Scrutiny Adviser Reports



The Scrutiny Adviser presented the report to Members and outlined the purpose of
the report in seeking the Committees approval for items on its work programme for
the next two meetings.

The Committee approved the report and the items to be considered during the next
two meetings.

Clir T Watkins gave his apologies for the Committee briefing meeting on 17 July

The meeting terminated at 12.30 pm



